
Low Attendance Day Waiver for the District 

April 3, 2025 

  



SM Sent to ALL Parents and Staff 4/3/25 @ 8:50AM 
 
BISD Keeping You Informed: Crime Stopper Threat 
 
We want to keep you informed about an anonymous threat received late last night 
through the Brazoria County Crime Stoppers platform regarding our area and Brazoria 
County schools. While we do not believe this to be a credible threat, families are 
encouraged to make the decision that is best for them. Absences will be excused today if 
you decide to keep your student home. Our schools will remain open.  
 
In addition to our BISD Police Department, Brazoria County and local law enforcement 
agencies are providing increased support in and around our campuses. Thank you for 
your cooperation as we prioritize the safety of our students and staff. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
This is the Crime Stoppers message that was received: 
“I have resources and friends that go to both angleton high school brazoswood hs 
Freeport high school and sweeny high school and there have been a couple of people 
believed to be in gangs and other criminal activities making threats that they are 
planning a terrorist attack at the schools here locally on 4/3/25.” 
 
 
TEXT: See your email for details about an anonymous threat to BC Crime Stoppers 
regarding area schools. Schools remain open, absences will be excused. 



District Percentage of Attendance Date:

Time:

5/12/2025

10:36 AM
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Grade Membership Official Absences Membership

Minus Absences

Percentage of

Attendance

Membership Minus

Ineligible and ABS

ADM ADA

Membership # Full-Day

Students

# Half-Day

Students

Total

Absences

# Full-Day

Absences

# Half-Day

Absences

Date Range: 4/3/2025 - 4/3/2025

EE 48.00 9.0072.00 12.00 39.00 81.25 13.00 48.00 13.0012.00 3.00

PK 251.50 29.50479.00 53.00 222.00 88.28 202.50 251.50 202.5012.00 3.00

KG 762.00 82.000.00 0.00 680.00 89.24 680.00 762.00 680.00762.00 82.00

01 769.00 79.000.00 0.00 690.00 89.73 690.00 769.00 690.00769.00 79.00

02 763.00 89.000.00 0.00 674.00 88.34 674.00 763.00 674.00763.00 89.00

03 768.00 77.000.00 0.00 691.00 89.98 691.00 768.00 691.00768.00 77.00

04 800.00 71.000.00 0.00 729.00 91.13 729.00 800.00 729.00800.00 71.00

05 820.00 83.000.00 0.00 737.00 89.88 737.00 820.00 737.00820.00 83.00

06 799.00 83.000.00 0.00 716.00 89.62 716.00 799.00 716.00799.00 83.00

07 787.00 77.000.00 0.00 710.00 90.22 710.00 787.00 710.00787.00 77.00

08 797.00 72.000.00 0.00 725.00 90.97 725.00 797.00 725.00797.00 72.00

09 965.00 413.000.00 0.00 552.00 57.21 551.00 965.00 551.00965.00 413.00

10 823.00 323.000.00 0.00 500.00 60.76 500.00 823.00 500.00823.00 323.00

11 820.50 404.001.00 0.00 416.50 50.77 416.50 820.50 416.50820.00 404.00

12 733.50 365.503.00 1.00 368.00 50.18 366.50 733.50 366.50732.00 365.00

Gr Totals 10,706.50 555.00 2,257.00 66.00 8,449.50 78.92 8,401.50 10,706.50 8,401.5010,429.00 2,224.00



District Percentage of Attendance Date:

Time:

5/12/2025

10:17 AM
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Grade Membership Official Absences Membership

Minus Absences

Percentage of

Attendance

Membership Minus

Ineligible and ABS

ADM ADA

Membership # Full-Day

Students

# Half-Day

Students

Total

Absences

# Full-Day

Absences

# Half-Day

Absences

Date Range: 8/16/2023 - 5/23/2024

EE 7,796.00 839.5010,352.00 1,213.00 6,956.50 89.24 1,676.00 46.64 10.062,620.00 233.00

PK 39,569.00 3,229.0077,842.00 6,396.00 36,340.00 91.84 33,915.50 237.03 203.17648.00 31.00

KG 128,240.00 9,062.000.00 0.00 119,178.00 92.94 119,178.00 767.19 712.96128,240.00 9,062.00

01 133,633.00 8,552.000.00 0.00 125,081.00 93.61 125,081.00 799.70 748.52133,633.00 8,552.00

02 132,367.00 7,593.000.00 0.00 124,774.00 94.27 124,774.00 792.19 746.73132,367.00 7,593.00

03 135,342.00 7,494.000.00 0.00 127,848.00 94.47 127,848.00 810.09 765.23135,342.00 7,494.00

04 139,680.00 7,996.000.00 0.00 131,684.00 94.28 131,651.00 836.17 788.10139,680.00 7,996.00

05 134,414.00 8,781.000.00 0.00 125,633.00 93.47 125,633.00 803.74 751.23134,414.00 8,781.00

06 130,680.00 8,514.000.00 0.00 122,166.00 93.49 122,166.00 781.29 730.40130,680.00 8,514.00

07 135,649.50 8,594.5079.00 13.00 127,055.00 93.67 127,048.00 811.39 759.92135,610.00 8,588.00

08 146,210.00 10,770.50168.00 43.00 135,439.50 92.64 135,310.50 874.36 809.15146,126.00 10,749.00

09 156,496.00 14,019.000.00 0.00 142,477.00 91.05 142,381.00 935.79 851.38156,496.00 14,019.00

10 148,466.00 13,482.000.00 0.00 134,984.00 90.92 134,871.00 887.70 806.41148,466.00 13,482.00

11 130,171.00 13,087.000.00 0.00 117,084.00 89.95 116,938.00 778.61 699.47130,171.00 13,087.00

12 130,266.00 12,887.0074.00 30.00 117,379.00 90.11 116,847.00 779.39 699.08130,229.00 12,872.00

Gr Totals 1,828,979.50 88,515.00 134,900.50 7,695.00 1,694,079.00 92.63 1,685,318.00 10,941.28 10,081.801,784,722.00 131,053.00



Low Attendance Day Waiver for Freeport 
Intermediate School 

May 7, 2025 



Redden, Ron <jredden@brazosportisd.net>

Low Attendance Day Waiver
1 message

Redden, Ron <jredden@brazosportisd.net> Thu, May 8, 2025 at 12:57 PM
To: Jay Whitehead <JWhitehead@brazosportisd.net>, Danny Massey <dmassey@brazosportisd.net>

Jay,

Every campus in the district experienced low attendance yesterday as a result of the series of thunderstorms that passed
through the area from 4:00 am to 8:00 am. Freeport Intermediate, however, is the only campus to have a more than ten
percent difference in attendance between yesterday and all of last year. 

FIS 24-25 attendance = 92.21%
FIS May 7, 2025 attendance = 80.74%

I will add them to the low attendance day waiver request we will be asking the Board to approve at the upcoming May
board meeting.

--
Ron Redden
Assistant Superintendent of Administrative Services
District Coordinator of School Improvement
Supervisor of Fine Arts
Brazosport Independent School District
301 West Brazoswood Drive
Clute, Texas 77531
(979) 730-7000, Ext. 12326

5/8/25, 12:57 PM Brazosport ISD Mail - Low Attendance Day Waiver

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=c67b893e36&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r1618123233294675098&simpl=msg-a:r842451987256321… 1/1



Campus:

FY:

Calendar:

Campus Percentage of Attendance
For Dates: 05-07-2025 - 05-07-2025

Attendance Absence Group: State Reported

Date:

Time:

 of 1Page 1

Freeport Intermediate School

2025

1

05/12/2025

10:23 AM

 Date: May. 07 2025 (Wednesday)

Grade Membership Official Absences Membership

 Minus Absences

Percentage of

 Attendance

Membership Minus

 Ineligible and ABS

ADM ADA

Membership
# Full Day

 Students

# Half Day

 Students

Total

 Absences

# Full Day

 Absences

# Half Day

 Absences

06 168.0 168.0 0.0 27.0 27.0 0.0 141.0 83.93 141.0 168.0 141.0

07 178.0 178.0 0.0 41.0 41.0 0.0 137.0 76.97 137.0 178.0 137.0

08 199.0 199.0 0.0 37.0 37.0 0.0 162.0 81.41 162.0 199.0 162.0

Total 545.0 545.0 0.0 105.0 105.0 0.0 440.0 80.74 440.0 545.0 440.0



Campus:

FY:

Calendar:

Campus Percentage of Attendance
For Dates: 08-16-2023 - 05-23-2024

Attendance Absence Group: State Reported

Date:

Time:

 of 1Page 1

Freeport Intermediate School

2024

1

05/08/2025

12:49 PM

Date Range: 08-16-2023 - 05-23-2024 Number of Instructional Days 166

Grade Membership Official Absences Membership

 Minus Absences

Percentage of

 Attendance

Membership Minus

 Ineligible and ABS

ADM ADA

Membership
# Full Day

 Students

# Half Day

 Students

Total

 Absences

# Full Day

 Absences

# Half Day

 Absences

07 35,574.0 35,574.0 0.0 2,685.0 2,685.0 0.0 32,889.0 92.46 32,889.0 214.31 198.13

08 35,930.0 35,930.0 0.0 2,892.0 2,892.0 0.0 33,038.0 91.96 33,038.0 216.45 199.03

Total 71,504.0 71,504.0 0.0 5,577.0 5,577.0 0.0 65,927.0 92.21 65,927.0 430.75 397.16


